RESOLUTION NO. 2023-25

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF TOMBALL, TEXAS, AMENDING TOW TRUCK ROTATION COMPANY FEES IN THE MASTER FEE SCHEDULE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023.

* * * * * * * *

WHEREAS, on September 19, 2022, the Tomball City Council adopted a Master Fee Schedule for Fiscal Year 2022-2023 to provide easier access for Tomball residents and commercial interests; and

WHEREAS, the Tomball City Council finds it advisable and necessary to amend the City of Tomball Tow Truck Rotation Company fees as originally approved in Resolution No. 2022-41; NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TOMBALL, TEXAS:

Section 1. The City Council finds that the facts and matters set forth in the preamble of this Resolution are true and correct.

Section 2. Page 7, Business Related Permits & Fees, of the Master Fee Schedule for the City of Tomball, Texas for Fiscal Year 2022-2023 is hereby amended to reflect updated Tow Truck Company Rotation fees, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated into the Master Fee Schedule for Fiscal Year 2022-2023.

Section 3. In the event any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause, phrase, provision, sentence, or part of this Resolution or the application of the same to any person or circumstance shall for any reason be adjudged invalid or held unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, it shall not affect, impair, or invalidate this Resolution as a whole or any part or provision hereof other any part or provision hereof other than the part declared to be invalid or unconstitutional; and the City Council of Tomball, Texas, declares that it would have passed each and every part of the same notwithstanding the omission of any and every part of the same notwithstanding the omission of any such part thus declared to be invalid or unconstitutional, or whether there be one or more parts.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND RESOLVED this	day of	2023.
	Lori Klein Quinn, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Tracylynn Garcia, City Secretary		